a distinctive center line is marked, which distinctive line also so prohibits passing, as declared in the manual of traffic-control devices adopted by the commissioner.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 358-H. F. No. 682

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 699; authorizing the issuance of general obligation bonds for school building purposes and the levy of taxes for the payment thereof over and above existing limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 699; building bonds. To provide moneys to reconstruct and rehabilitate the ventilating system in the technical building and to replace radiation, piping, and temperature controls in the technical building and senior high school building and to construct a new garage, independent school district No. 699 is empowered to issue its general obligation bonds in the sum of \$50,000, said bonds to be issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475. Said district is authorized to levy upon all taxable property in the school district a tax in excess of and over and above all taxing limitations, including, but not restricted to, limitations based upon population or mill rates, for the payment of said bonds.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of independent school district No. 699 and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 359-H. F. No. 815

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.68, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

357]

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.68, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Duluth conciliation court; jurisdiction; subject matter; amount. Said conciliation judge court shall have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions and proceedings as follows:

(1) Of an action arising on contract for the recovery of money only, if the sum claimed does not exceed \$100 \$200.

(2) Of an action for damages for injuries to the person, or to real property, or for taking, detaining or injuring personal property, if the damages claimed do not exceed \$100 \$200.

Approved April 26, 1963.

CHAPTER 360-H. F. No. 816

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.64.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.64, is amended to read:

488A.64 Duluth municipal court: bailiffs or court officers: bonds. It shall be the duty of the commissioner of public safety, or other legally constituted officer or body having supervision and control of the police department and police officers of said city to see that a sufficient number of police officers are always in attendance upon said court, when required, and in readiness to obey its mandates, serve its process and preserve order under its proceedings. Police officers when assigned for special attendance upon said court shall be known as bailiffs, or court officers. Each such bailiff or court officer shall execute to the city of Duluth for the use and benefit of said city and all persons injured by failure to observe its conditions a penal bond in the such sum of \$1,000; and with such sureties as the city council may approve, conditioned that he will account and pay over to the clerk of said court on each day all moneys belonging to or to go to said city, and that he will at all times pay over to the persons entitled thereto all moneys which may have come into

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.